

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 24472 of 2008
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India, Secr. To Govt. of
Information & Publicity & Anr. ...Petitioners
Versus
R. Vassandhan & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th September, 2008 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition as well as on the application for condonation of delay.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of operation of the impugned judgment."

AND thereafter the matter was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge on 11th November, 2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Service is complete.

List the matter before the Court in usual course."

It is submitted that there are four Respondents and Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. P. V. Dinesh, Advocate, and he has also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the Counter affidavit has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. In respect of Respondent Nos. 3 and 4, A.D. cards duly signed has been received back but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that show cause notice has been issued to Respondent No. 2 by registered post as well as dasti. Neither A.D. nor unserved covers has been received back. Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Advocate for the Petitioner, has on 7th January, 2014 filed affidavit of service stating

therein that Respondent No. 2 has refused to accept the notice.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 5th day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Advocate
2. Mr. P. V. Dinesh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp